

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

JANE DOE, PETER DOE, CLAUDIA BALCERO GIRALDO,
CHRISTIAN A. ROCA BALCERO, SEBASTIAN J. ROCA BALCERO,
PAULINA CECILIA GUTIERREZ MEJIA (ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND THE ESTATE OF HUGO ALBERTO QUINTERO SOLANO),
HUGO ALBERTO QUINTERO GUTIERREZ, AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., AUGUSTO JIMENEZ, PRESIDENT OF DLTD,
DRUMMOND CO., INC., DRUMMOND LTD., MIKE TRACY, JAMES ATKINS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DOLLY FILÁRTIGA, ABUKAR HASSAN AHMED,
DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, ALDO CABELLO, ZITA CABELLO,
AZIZ MOHAMED DERIA, CARLOS MAURICIO, CECILIA SANTOS
MORAN, ZENaida VELASQUEZ, AND BASHE ABDI YOUSUF
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL

L. Kathleen Roberts
Scott A. Gilmore
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street Suite 680
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444

Steven M. Schneebaum
(Counsel of Record)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1030 15th Street, NW
Suite 380 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 696-1459

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	IV
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	V
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>KIOBEL</i> DOES NOT LIMIT ACTIONABLE ATS CLAIMS TO TORTIOUS CONDUCT WITHIN THE UNITED STATES.	5
A. <i>SOSA</i> AND <i>KIOBEL</i> CREATE A FRAMEWORK FOR RECOGNIZING CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER THE ATS.	
B. <i>KIOBEL</i> REQUIRES A MULTI-FACTOR ANALYSIS, WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO COMPLETE.	
C. THE <i>KIOBEL</i> MAJORITY REJECTED THE ALITO CONCURRENCE'S CATEGORICAL BAR ON FOREIGN-CONDUCT CLAIMS.	
D. A CATEGORICAL BAR ON FOREIGN-CONDUCT CLAIMS CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>FILARTIGA</i> AND <i>SOSA</i> , WHICH REMAIN GOOD LAW.	
II. THE ATS APPLIES TO HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES COMMITTED ABROAD IN CASES NOT "COVERED" BY THE "REASONING AND HOLDING" OF <i>KIOBEL</i>	18
A. ATS Claims May Proceed Against U.S. Residents and Aliens Seeking Safe Harbor for Abuses.	
B. ATS Claims May Proceed When No Alternative Forum is Available.	
C. ATS Claims May Proceed When They are Intertwined with Other Viable, Extraterritorial Claims, Since Dismissal Would Not Address <i>Kiobel</i> Concerns.	
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	17, 20
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	11, 17
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	17, 22-23, 29
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , No. 13-1522, 2013 WL 5878913 (3d Cir. Nov. 4, 2013) (unpublished)	13
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	6
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)	17, 28
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 26
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , ___ F. 3d ___, No. 09-4483-CV, 2014 WL 503037 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2014)	13, 27
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6, 25
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528, 531 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	3, 14-17, 20-21, 25
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-1041-RDP, 2013 WL 3873960 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013)	9-10, 12

<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 17
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Jara v. Barrientos</i> , No. 6:13-cv-01426-RBD-GJK, 2013 WL 4771739 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	17
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1-18, 21, 23-29
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	18
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	15, 25-26
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	6
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , No. Civ.-A-99-125 (JMF), 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013)	11
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , No. 07-21783-Civ-Jordan, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008)	17
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	24
<i>Reyes v. López Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-Civ-Lenard/Klein, 2002 WL 32961399 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	15, 17
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , No. 12-CV-30051-MAP, 2013 WL 4130756 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013)	11

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	5-6, 13-14, 16
Supp. Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Kiobel</i> , 2012 WL 2161290	21

Rules and Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (“ATS”)	1-8, 10-16, 18-19, 22-29
Child Soldiers Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-340, § 2(c), 122 Stat. 3735 (2008)	20
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Genocide Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-151, 121 Stat. 1821 (2007)	20
Human Rights Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 111-122, 123 Stat. 3480 (2009)	20
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. 102–256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (“TVPA”)	1, 15, 18, 20, 22, 26-29

Miscellaneous

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (abridged 8th ed. 2005) 204	10
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	19
Dolly Filártiga, <i>American Courts, Global Justice</i> , The N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2004	15-16
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> , bk. 2, ch. 6 (1758)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	15

Julia Preston, <i>Salvadoran May Face Deportation for Murders</i> , The N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2012	23
Letter from Sen. Tom Coburn and Sen. Richard Durbin to Att’y Gen. Michael B. Mukasey and Sec’y of the Dept. of Homeland Sec. Michael Chertoff, Nov. 20, 2007 http://cja.org/downloads/2007followupbyDurbinCoburn.pdf	23
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States</i> , Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law, 110th Cong. (2007)	20
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	24
T. Rutherford, <i>Institutes of Natural Law</i> , bk. 2, ch. 9 (1832)	19
